32450
Hydrostatic Test Pump

Wheeler-Rex e Ashtabula, Ohio
Tel: 800-321-7950 or 440-992-2925 e Fax: 440-992-2925

wheeler@wheelerrex.com e www.wheelerrex.com

February 2013



> Getting to Know Your Pump

m o 0

. Garden Hose

connection (water
inlet)

. Strainer with

removable clear
bowl

High pressure
hose outlet
conncection

Gauge

Needle Valve

. Silencer

Pressure relief
outlet

Pressure relief
valve

. Air Pump

Fig. 2



A. Air Nipple
(not supplied)

B. Air Valve
C. Air Regulator
D. Air Gauge

Fig. 3

Connecting your test pump:
1. Connect water to the garden hose inlet (‘A’ FIG 1). Turn water source on. It may be necessary to unscrew
the clear bowl! (‘B’ FIG 1) to vent out any excess air from the water line.
Connect air line (A’ FIG 3) to test pump. Keep air valve (‘B’ FIG 3) in the ‘off’ position.
Connect output pressure line to test vessel.
Connect output pressure line to test pump (‘A’ FIG 2).
Open needle valve (‘C’ FIG 2). Turn counter clockwise to open valve.

AN

Pull up (to unlock) on Air regulator cap (‘C’ FIG 3) and unscrew (counter clockwise) to set the incoming air
pressure at O PSI.
Operating your Test pump:
1. Open air valve (‘B’ FIG 3)
2. Slowly start to turn air regulator cap (‘C’ FIG 3) clockwise until air pump starts working. Push air regulator
cap down to lock air cap.
Incoming air pressure controls the output water pressure.
See Pressure Relief Valve Section.
Once the ‘Test Pressure’ has been met turn needle valve (‘C’ FIG 2) to the off position. Turn clockwise to close.
Air valve (‘A’ FIG 3) can now be turned off.

No v ko

Pressure is now held between test vessel and needle valve.
a. Watch gauge (‘B’ FIG 2) for pressure drop.



Pressure relief valve is set at Wheeler-Rex to relieve pressure over 10,000psi. Fig 4

A. Outgoing water pressure is controlled by incoming air pressure. See chart below:
Input Output
Air Pressure (approx) Water Pressure (approx)
20psi 1,500psi
30psi 3,000psi
40psi 4,500psi
50psi 6,000psi
75psi 8,000psi
90psi 10,000psi
B. Pressure relief valve (‘B’ Fig 4), is “set” to relieve pressure over 10,000psi. If air pressure exceeds
approximately 90psi, water will then “dump” out of pressure relief outlet (‘A’ Fig 4).
C. Pump is intended for high pressure applications. Therefore any “low pressure” applications less than

1,500psi may not work.



Maintenance

Lube Free Pump (maintenance free)

50/50/ antifreeze / water solution should be run through the pump after
testing to avoid freezing parts, while it lubricates the check valves and

needle valve.

‘uonesrpaw

10 sSnip ‘[0yod|e Jo IDUIN[UI Y1 IIPUN J[IYm S[00} Ielade jou o °
suonjesado

doys Astou £13A jo spowsad uo[ 03 pasodxa ji uopIA0Ig JBF Jeapy °
‘PaYIeW OS pUER SIOOPINO 3sn 1OJ I|QEINS SPIOD UOISUIIXD

A[uo 3sn ‘SI00pIN0 PISN SI |00} UIYA, 'SPI0D UOJSUAIXF 3Is() JoopinQ °
‘ut SuiS3nyd uoym jjo SI YouMS 2ins o YIIIMS

uo 198uy yim [00) ur-pa33nid Aued 1 uog Supnaels jBIUPINY PIOAY °
'9313 ‘S19)IND ‘SIIP SB (ONS $ILI0SSINOE

SuiSueyo usym ‘SUIDIAISS 2J0J2q ‘SN UT JOU UIYM S[OO], JIIUUISIT °
+a81eys ou je woy) A|ddns jim am % AI101de) Y 198IUOD ‘S19IYS UON
-ONJISUI PUB DUBUIIUIBW JUILIND JABY J,UOP NOK J| "UONBWIOUI SIY)
SPUBISISPUN pue speal 10)e1ado [003 SY) 2INS g 'SIAYS UONONISUL
% sdueudurew 1adoid saey jsnw siojessdo juswdinbyg sausossedoe
BuiSueyo pue Sunesuqn 10j suonoNNsUlr Mo[jo -2dueurioyiad isajes

pue 159q Joj ued[d pue dieys sjoo; daoy “Apradesq sjoo] urejurely

‘sswn Jje je douejeq pue Sunooj iadoid desy ‘yoeairaQ juoq -
‘(003 a1esado 03 spuey yloq s331) 3t pue puey inok Fuisn ueyy Jayes

s ‘feonoerd usym ylom pioy 03 3sia Jo sdure[d asn “HI0A4 103G °
*s93pa dieys pue ‘(10 ‘Jeay woiy p1od dosy °219e1d2d3J WO 153UUCISIP

01 31 Yuek 10 p10d Aq [00] ALIed ISAIN ‘pIo) asnqy juo( °

*sassa[n) £)a)es s *
‘sioopino Furjiom
USYM PIPUIWWOIAI AIB JBIM]O0) pue $340]F 1aqqny ‘suied Suraows ur

ySnes 153 03 A1pamaf 10 Furyiopd ssoo] oN ‘Paeddy sadoag Jeapy
‘[oo) Kinp-Aaeay e jo

qof a1 op 0 JUSWYdEIIE IO [00) J[EWS B 010§ 1,u0( ‘JOO 343ty 3s( °
"pauBIsop st 11 yaym

103 )1 3Y) Je qof I3jes pue 13113q B Op [[IM )] °[00], 3d10] juoq °
‘ua1p

-[1y2 jo yoeas jo o doe(d dn-payoo| Jo Yy ‘Kip ur spoo], I[p] 21038 °
‘VAYV NYOM WOIA JONV.LSIA

F4VS V LdAN 39 A1NOHS SYOLISIA TIV ‘Aemy uaipjy) daay
. “dnuiyul ney
punoi3 e £q p239a101d st yorym 11n211d & ojur padsn(d st 11 auns ayew

‘uonedso] 19m io dwep e ur [00) J1O3[3 UB Isn Jsnw nok Jf -
‘utel 03 sjoo1 1amod asodxa juog M| j[om ease yiom dody ‘suoiiedo|

19m 10 dwep ur sjoo} 1amod 3sn JuoQ ‘JTIWUOIIAUY SNOJABUB( PIOAY
‘SIuapIdIE

SJIAUI  SOUYOUSq puUB SBAIE PIIAN]) ‘uBd) BAIY ylopy dady -

‘u0 11 SuILIng 310J3q [00) WOLJ SIYIUIIA pue sAd) Supsnfpy aoway *

‘19pio 3uryiom ui pue dejd ul spieny dady -

~S§T00L TIV 404

NIVM NOILVYEdO TOOL TVIINAD

ONINIVM

1E0L # wiog

'2)e)s 0) Aels woyy Area yoym sysu
19410 2AeYy Os[e Aew nok pue ‘s3ySu yeSay o1j19ads nok soAId
Kyueirem s1y], ‘Ajdde jou Aew uoIsn[oX? IO UOTIRIWI| SAOQE
9y} os ‘sofewrep [enjuanbasuod 10 [BIUIPIOUI JO UOTIBIIWI] IO
UOISN[OX3 Y] MO[[E JOU Op S2]e}S "y'S'[) QwoS ‘safewep [en
-uanbasuoos pue [ejuaprout Juipnjour ‘y10s Aue jo sFewrep 10J
9[QRI] 10U ST X3Y-IS[IYAY "XY-IS[3aY A\ WOIJ S[qejIeAr Apaurax
dAISN[oxX3 9y} st 1redar 10 juswrdsedar yong “uoneuodsuen predaid
BIA NOA 0) pauwrnyar pue ag1eys ou 3e ‘vonido Ino je paserd
-91 10 partedar aq [[Im s1onpoid pajueLIRA “XIY-IS[IYM JO
Jieyaq uo Ajuerrem Kue 913 03 pazuoyine st uosiad Joylo 10
‘19[e3p ‘Juage 9ako[dwe oN HOAYHTH HOVA HL NO NOIL
~dIYOSHA HHL ANOAFH ANFLXH HOIHM SHILNVIIVM
ON FIV FYFHL "SHITddV “TVIO0 d0 ‘NALLIYM ‘ALNVYA
-AVM 49HLO ON ‘“Auelrem siy) Aq paIaAod jou dIe Ied)
PUEB JBOM [BULIOU IO ‘9SNQE ‘OSNSIW 0} anp saInjiej ‘A[Snora
-q0 -uonezuoyne iouid SuiA1e091 INOYIIM AI0I0B) IY) 0}
p3uin}al aq 0] 318 51001 ON "YHLNHD HDIAYIS A4ZIJOHL
-V XAY-4FTIIHM AUE 10 X9y¥-19[23y M 01 predaid paiaal|
-op 9q 3snu 1onpoad 33ajdwod ay3 ‘Ajueirem siy) jo agejueape
aye) 0], -diysuewI}Iom IO [BLISJEW Ul $199J9p IsureSe sanues
-1BM XIY-19199Y M\ Alueliem Xay-1o199yp 2y) Jdwa-a1d Kew
sjonpoid Ino ut pasn s)usuodwod JO SI2INJOLJNUBRU WO SANUBLIEA
*(s1010W 911303]2 Furpnjour) Ajuelrep Ieax SIYJ, PANWIT € IARY
yorym sauryoewr 3urpeaiy) adid jo uondaoxs Yim ‘Klueirep
SWNRYIT PRI B Y)Ia $190P0Id )1 $19A00 XHY-FA THIHM

ALNVIIVM HIWILHAI'T

JHLIAIT XdI4-JATHAHM
N

X3

HITITIHM







Iltem No Part No Description Qty
1 700800 SMALL PUMP CAGE 1
2 700797 BASE PLATE 1
3 220874 NAME PLATE 1
4 275857 5/16-18 HEX NYLON INSERT LOCKNUTS 4
5 5110 3/8" FLAT WASHER 6
6 276443 RUBBER FOOT 4
7 275639 5/16-18 x 1 3/4" HHCS 4
8 275543 POP RIVET, STAR 4-2AAD 4
9 701410 PUMP SPACER 1
10 277206 10000 PSI HOSE ADAPTER 1
11 277214 SILENCER 3/4" NPTM 1
12 276444 GAUGE 1
13 276435 PRESSURE REGULATOR 1
14 701414 NUT & TUBE ASSEMBLY 3
15 277207 RELIEF VALVE 1
16 277211 H.P. 1/4" FNPT ADAPTER 2
17 277212 H.P. 3/8" FNPT ADAPTER 1
18 277217 H.P. 1/2" MNPT ADAPTER 1
19 275941 HOSE WASHER 1
20 275925 SWIVEL NUT 1
21 275918 SWIVEL ADAPTER 1
22 276420 STRAINER ASSEMBLY 1
23 275669 1/2 x CLOSE PIPE NIPPLE 1
24 275697 1/2" 3000LB FS SCRD 90 ELL 1
25 275670 1/2 x 1/4 FS SCRD HX BUSH 1
26 276465 1/4" x 1 1/2" PIPE NIPPLE 1
27 3918 HOSE 1
28 275664 1/4" NPT STREET ELL 1
29 275475 1/2" COUPLING 1
30 701412 INLET SPACER 2
31 277215 0-15000 PSI GAUGE 1
32 701411 VALVE SPACER 1
33 277219 #10-24 x 1 3/4" LONG 2
34 276543 #10-24 ESNA STOP NUT, THIN 2
35 276540 1/4" FLAT WASHER 6
36 560081 1/4-20 x 3/4" HHCS 6
37 277218 1/4" BRASS BALL VALVE 1
38 277210 3/8-24 X 3 1/2" LONG HHCS 2
39 277220 U-BOLT 2
40 277205 PNEUMATIC PUMP 1
41 277208 10000 PSI TEE 2
42 277209 10000 PSI NEEDLE VALVE 1




WHEELER

REX

/2

Wheeler-Rex e Ashtabula, Ohio
Tel: 800-321-7950 or 440-992-2925 e Fax: 440-992-2925

wheeler@wheelerrex.com e www.wheelerrex.com



